BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO: 17-08-29-07

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING ACCEPTANCE OF AN OREGON CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION GRANT AND DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO SIGN THE RESULTING GRANT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the Oregon Criminal Justice Commission (CJC) has been tasked with funding Oregon's competitive drug court grant program; and

WHEREAS, the CJC has awarded Lane County funding to support the Lane County Mental Health Court (LCMHC); and

WHEREAS, accepting grant funds would permit the LCMHC to continue to serve individuals with SPMI and with co-occurring SPMI and substance abuse dependence and continue to provide these individuals with an alternative to incarceration, reducing recidivism and providing for a healthier community; and

WHEREAS, the County has adopted as a strategic priority the promotion of a Safe and Healthy County; and

WHEREAS, Lane Manual 20.650(4) requires that the Board of County Commissioners approve the acceptance of grants in excess of \$100,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County **ORDERS** as follows:

- 1) Approve the acceptance of the Oregon Criminal Justice Commission Grant in the amount of \$142,350; and
- It is further ordered that the County Administrator is delegated authority to execute grant documents, including grant extensions, and sign any resulting grant awards.

ADOPTED this 29th day of August, 2017.

Pat Farr, Chair Lane County Board of Commissioners

APPROVED ORM LANE COUNTY OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL